OAK PARK UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 5801 E. CONIFER STREET OAK PARK, CALIFORNIA 91377 (818) 735-3206

ADDENDUM ORGANIZATIONAL BOARD MEETING – AGENDA #880

DATE:	Monday June 17, 2013			
TIME:	6:00 p.m. Open Session			
PLACE:	Oak Park High School			
	Presentation Room-G9			
	899 Kanan Road			
	Oak Park, CA 91377			

ACTION

- 6. <u>PUPIL SERVICES</u>
 - a. <u>Approve Contract for Non-Public School for Special Education Student #11-12/13 -</u> <u>\$12,965.60</u>

Board policy 3312 requires Board approval for contracts for services

b. <u>Approve Contract for Residential Program for Special Education Student #12-12/13 -</u> <u>\$21,465</u>

Board policy 3312 requires Board approval for contracts for services

Date: June 12, 2013

Anthony W. Knight, Ed.D. Superintendent and Secretary to the Board of Education

TO: BOARD OF EDUCATION

FROM: DR. ANTHONY W. KNIGHT, SUPERINTENDENT

DATE: JUNE 17, 2013

SUBJECT: C.6.a. APPROVE CONTRACT FOR NON-PUBLIC SCHOOL FOR SPECIAL EDUCATION STUDENT #11–12/13 \$12,965.60. ACTION

- **ISSUE**: Should the Board of Education approve this contract for non-public school for this student?
- **BACKGROUND:** This fourteen-year-old, eighth grade student is placed in a residential program (Forest Heights) and attends a non-public school at the residential facility. The IEP team has determined that the non-public school at the residential facility is the least restrictive appropriate placement at this time. The non-public school is a certified non-public school. The cost of this placement is \$170.60 per day for 76 school days, or \$12,965.60 for the remainder of the 2012-2013 school year (April 16 June 30).
- ALTERNATIVES: 1) Fund this residential program placement.2) Do not fund this residential program placement.

RECOMMENDATION: Alternative #1

RATIONALE: The District is required by law to provide the services stated on a student's IEP. Forest Heights is a certified residential program.

Respectfully Submitted

Anthony W. Knight, Ed.D. Superintendent

Board Action: On mo	otion of	_, seconded by_	, the Boa	rd of Education:
VOTE:	AYES	NOES	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Laifman Pallant Rosen von Schneidau Yeoh Student Member				

TO: BOARD OF EDUCATION

FROM: DR. ANTHONY W. KNIGHT, SUPERINTENDENT

DATE: JUNE 17, 2013

SUBJECT: C.6.b. APPROVE CONTRACT FOR RESIDENTIAL PROGRAM FOR SPECIAL EDUCATION STUDENT #12–12/13 - \$21,465.00. ACTION

- **ISSUE:** Should the Board of Education approve this contract for a Residential Program (room and board and mental health services) for this student?
- **BACKGROUND:** This fourteen-year-old, eighth grade student has been placed in a residential program per the recommendation of the IEP team. The Ventura County SELPA will reimburse districts for room and board and mental health costs for residentially placed students for the 2012-2013 school year. Forest Heights is a certified residential program. The cost of the placement is \$202.50 per day for 106 days, or \$ 21,456.00 for the remainder of the 2012-2013 school year (April 16 June 30).
- ALTERNATIVES: 1) Fund this residential program placement.2) Do not fund this residential program placement.

RECOMMENDATION: Alternative #1

RATIONALE: The District is required by law to provide the services stated on a student's IEP. Forest Heights is a certified residential program.

Respectfully Submitted

Anthony W. Knight, Ed.D. Superintendent

Board Action: On motion of		, seconded by	, the Boa	ard of Education:
VOTE:	AYES	NOES	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Laifman Pallant				
Rosen				
von Schneidau Yeoh				
Student Member				